MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

Chapter 54.

AN ACT to Provide for an Excise Tax on Certain Types of Oleomargarine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Provisions for imposing an excise tax on oleomargarine and collection of the tax by the bureau of taxation. There is hereby imposed an excise tax of 10 cents per pound on all oleomargarine sold, offered or exposed for sale, or exchanged in the state of Maine, containing any fat and/or oil ingredient other than any of the following fats and/or oils; oleo oil from cattle, oleo stock from cattle, oleo stearine from cattle, neutral lard from hogs, peanut oil, corn oil, cottonseed oil, soya bean oil, or milk fat. Such excise tax shall be in the form of a revenue stamp in such denominations as will best carry out the provisions of the law. Said stamps shall be properly safeguarded as to their manufacture, preservation and distribution and shall be in the charge of the bureau of taxation.
- Sec. 2. Provisions for rules and regulations for enforcement. The bureau of taxation is hereby empowered to promulgate such rules and regulations as are consistent with and will aid in carrying out the provisions of this act.
- Sec. 3. Penalty for violation. Any person violating any of the provisions of this act, or any of the rules or regulations promulgated by the bureau of taxation for the purpose of carrying out its provisions, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$25, nor more than \$200, or by imprisonment for not more than 2 months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.
- Sec. 4. Disposition of revenue. All moneys derived from the sale of revenue stamps hereunder shall be paid into the state treasury.

Approved March 16, 1935.

Chapter 55.

AN ACT Relating to West Bath Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 88, repealed. Section 88 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Approved March 16, 1935.